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I Larry Wright, certify that I am employed by Wellbenders Directional 
Services. That I did on the day(s) of 12/16/19 thru 02/14/20 conduct or 
supervise the taking of a MWD Survey from a depth of 174' to a depth of 
16675'; that the data is true, correct, complete and within the limitations of 
the tool as set forth by Wellbenders Directional Services; that I am 
authorized and qualified to make this report; that this survey was conducted 
at the request of XTO Energy Inc for the James Ranch Unit 6 Torino 
SWD #1 API No. 30-015-46432 in Eddy County, New Mexico ; and 
that I have reviewed this report and find that it conforms to the principles 
and procedures as set forth by Wellbenders Directional Services. 

 

       

 

                      Larry Wright 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

13901 Hwy 105W, Conroe, Texas 
77304 

 PH 936-539-9602  



End Of Well Report

13 February, 2020

Design: Wellbore #1

XTO Energy
Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

SWD #1

Wellbore #1



Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

SWD #1

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

North Reference:

Well SWD #1

Grid

Map System:

Geo Datum:

Project

Map Zone:

System Datum:US State Plane 1927 (Exact solution)

NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS)

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

New Mexico East 3001

Mean Sea Level

Site Position:

From:

Site

Latitude:

Longitude:

Position Uncertainty:

Northing:

Easting:

Grid Convergence:

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

usft

Map usft

usft

°0.274Slot Radius: in13.200

484,952.00

658,374.30

0.00

32.332207

-103.820585

Well

Well Position

Longitude:

Latitude:

Easting:

Northing:

usft

+E/-W

+N/-S

Position Uncertainty

usft

usft

usftGround Level:

SWD #1

usft

usft

0.00

0.00

484,952.00

658,374.30

3,302.00Wellhead Elevation: usft0.00

32.332207

-103.820585

Wellbore

Declination

(°)

Field Strength

(nT)

Sample Date Dip Angle

(°)

Wellbore #1

Model NameMagnetics

IGRF2015 12/9/2019 6.809 60.090 47,721.96912007

Phase:Version:

Audit Notes:

Design Wellbore #1

1.0 ACTUAL

Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD)

(usft)

+N/-S

(usft)

Direction

(°)

+E/-W

(usft)

Tie On Depth: 0.00

0.000.000.000.00

From

(usft)

Survey Program

DescriptionTool NameSurvey (Wellbore)

To

(usft)

Date 2/13/2020

WBDS_IGRF OWSG MWD + IGRF or WMM174.00 16,675.00 Survey #1 (Wellbore #1)
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

SWD #1

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

North Reference:

Well SWD #1

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

174.00 0.09 150.24 174.00 -0.12 0.07 -0.12 174.00 150.24 0.05

238.00 0.31 303.87 238.00 -0.07 -0.05 -0.07 64.00 293.98 0.61

330.00 0.09 78.17 330.00 0.09 -0.19 0.09 92.00 318.48 0.41

421.00 0.31 172.04 421.00 -0.14 -0.08 -0.14 91.00 155.58 0.36

513.00 0.31 307.57 513.00 -0.24 -0.25 -0.24 92.00 239.81 0.62

604.00 0.31 272.76 604.00 -0.07 -0.69 -0.07 91.00 290.17 0.20

695.00 0.09 272.15 695.00 -0.06 -1.00 -0.06 91.00 272.62 0.24

787.00 0.09 292.27 787.00 -0.03 -1.14 -0.03 92.00 282.21 0.03

879.00 0.09 7.68 879.00 0.07 -1.20 0.07 92.00 329.98 0.12

970.00 0.31 339.12 970.00 0.37 -1.28 0.37 91.00 345.43 0.26

1,062.00 0.31 352.65 1,061.99 0.85 -1.40 0.85 92.00 345.88 0.08

1,153.00 0.31 354.24 1,152.99 1.34 -1.46 1.34 91.00 353.44 0.01

1,245.00 0.40 309.32 1,244.99 1.79 -1.73 1.79 92.00 328.78 0.31

1,339.00 0.22 358.28 1,338.99 2.18 -1.99 2.18 94.00 326.27 0.32

1,430.00 0.22 332.00 1,429.99 2.51 -2.08 2.51 91.00 345.14 0.11

1,522.00 0.09 248.41 1,521.99 2.64 -2.23 2.64 92.00 310.76 0.25

1,617.00 0.09 11.73 1,616.99 2.68 -2.28 2.68 95.00 310.07 0.17

1,712.00 0.22 263.00 1,711.99 2.73 -2.45 2.73 95.00 287.04 0.28

1,806.00 0.22 295.26 1,805.99 2.79 -2.79 2.79 94.00 279.13 0.13

1,900.00 0.22 294.91 1,899.99 2.94 -3.11 2.94 94.00 295.08 0.00

1,994.00 0.40 238.75 1,993.99 2.85 -3.56 2.85 94.00 258.03 0.35

2,089.00 1.19 235.23 2,088.98 2.11 -4.65 2.11 95.00 236.12 0.83

2,184.00 1.10 224.42 2,183.96 0.90 -6.10 0.90 95.00 230.04 0.25

2,279.00 1.19 245.43 2,278.94 -0.16 -7.64 -0.16 95.00 235.34 0.45

2,373.00 1.19 244.64 2,372.92 -0.99 -9.41 -0.99 94.00 245.03 0.02

2,467.00 1.49 245.51 2,466.89 -1.91 -11.40 -1.91 94.00 245.12 0.32
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

SWD #1

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

North Reference:

Well SWD #1

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

2,562.00 1.80 263.53 2,561.85 -2.59 -14.01 -2.59 95.00 255.38 0.63

2,657.00 1.19 258.52 2,656.82 -2.96 -16.46 -2.96 95.00 261.54 0.66

2,752.00 1.01 0.48 2,751.81 -2.32 -17.42 -2.32 95.00 303.74 1.80

2,845.00 0.70 225.04 2,844.81 -1.90 -17.81 -1.90 93.00 316.63 1.71

2,939.00 0.48 244.90 2,938.80 -2.47 -18.57 -2.47 94.00 233.10 0.32

3,034.00 0.48 250.26 3,033.80 -2.77 -19.31 -2.77 95.00 247.58 0.05

3,128.00 0.22 218.18 3,127.80 -3.05 -19.79 -3.05 94.00 240.32 0.34

3,221.00 0.31 159.47 3,220.80 -3.42 -19.81 -3.42 93.00 183.37 0.29

3,315.00 0.62 102.17 3,314.79 -3.77 -19.23 -3.77 94.00 120.50 0.56

3,410.00 0.79 107.70 3,409.79 -4.08 -18.10 -4.08 95.00 105.27 0.19

3,505.00 0.88 118.07 3,504.78 -4.62 -16.83 -4.62 95.00 113.17 0.18

3,600.00 1.10 120.71 3,599.76 -5.43 -15.41 -5.43 95.00 119.54 0.24

3,693.00 1.01 120.97 3,692.75 -6.31 -13.93 -6.31 93.00 120.83 0.10

3,826.00 1.32 117.28 3,825.72 -7.61 -11.57 -7.61 133.00 118.88 0.24

3,921.00 1.41 114.03 3,920.69 -8.59 -9.53 -8.59 95.00 115.60 0.12

4,015.00 1.32 111.13 4,014.66 -9.45 -7.46 -9.45 94.00 112.63 0.12

4,109.00 1.19 110.87 4,108.64 -10.19 -5.54 -10.19 94.00 111.01 0.14

4,204.00 1.01 115.61 4,203.62 -10.90 -3.86 -10.90 95.00 113.05 0.21

4,299.00 1.01 104.63 4,298.61 -11.47 -2.30 -11.47 95.00 110.12 0.20

4,394.00 1.19 98.03 4,393.59 -11.82 -0.51 -11.82 95.00 101.06 0.23

4,488.00 1.01 113.42 4,487.57 -12.29 1.22 -12.29 94.00 105.09 0.37

4,582.00 1.01 113.42 4,581.56 -12.95 2.74 -12.95 94.00 113.42 0.00

4,677.00 1.10 110.51 4,676.54 -13.60 4.36 -13.60 95.00 111.90 0.11

4,771.00 1.10 103.66 4,770.53 -14.13 6.08 -14.13 94.00 107.08 0.14

4,866.00 1.01 114.56 4,865.51 -14.69 7.73 -14.69 95.00 108.88 0.23

4,960.00 0.88 105.24 4,959.50 -15.23 9.18 -15.23 94.00 110.22 0.21

5,055.00 0.79 110.95 5,054.49 -15.65 10.49 -15.65 95.00 107.94 0.13
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

SWD #1

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

North Reference:

Well SWD #1

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

5,149.00 1.01 109.02 5,148.48 -16.15 11.88 -16.15 94.00 109.87 0.24

5,244.00 0.79 117.02 5,243.46 -16.73 13.26 -16.73 95.00 112.53 0.27

5,338.00 0.70 95.66 5,337.46 -17.08 14.41 -17.08 94.00 106.99 0.31

5,433.00 0.40 70.52 5,432.45 -17.02 15.30 -17.02 95.00 86.57 0.40

5,528.00 0.09 65.87 5,527.45 -16.88 15.68 -16.88 95.00 69.67 0.33

5,622.00 0.22 246.61 5,621.45 -16.92 15.58 -16.92 94.00 247.12 0.33

5,717.00 0.31 258.08 5,716.45 -17.05 15.16 -17.05 95.00 253.32 0.11

5,812.00 0.40 240.07 5,811.45 -17.27 14.62 -17.27 95.00 247.92 0.15

5,906.00 0.40 242.88 5,905.45 -17.58 14.04 -17.58 94.00 241.47 0.02

6,000.00 0.62 221.52 5,999.44 -18.11 13.41 -18.11 94.00 229.87 0.31

6,094.00 0.88 216.77 6,093.43 -19.07 12.65 -19.07 94.00 218.73 0.28

6,188.00 0.79 254.04 6,187.42 -19.83 11.59 -19.83 94.00 234.36 0.57

6,284.00 0.70 256.68 6,283.42 -20.14 10.38 -20.14 96.00 255.28 0.10

6,378.00 0.48 295.00 6,377.41 -20.11 9.47 -20.11 94.00 272.13 0.47

6,473.00 0.79 306.42 6,472.41 -19.55 8.58 -19.55 95.00 302.11 0.35

6,568.00 1.10 301.06 6,567.39 -18.69 7.27 -18.69 95.00 303.30 0.34

6,663.00 1.10 300.01 6,662.38 -17.77 5.70 -17.77 95.00 300.54 0.02

6,757.00 1.32 285.77 6,756.35 -17.02 3.88 -17.02 94.00 292.24 0.39

6,852.00 1.10 278.91 6,851.33 -16.58 1.92 -16.58 95.00 282.65 0.28

6,946.00 1.32 264.94 6,945.31 -16.54 -0.05 -16.54 94.00 271.29 0.39

7,041.00 1.10 251.05 7,040.29 -16.93 -2.00 -16.93 95.00 258.63 0.38

7,135.00 1.19 244.90 7,134.27 -17.64 -3.74 -17.64 94.00 247.85 0.16

7,230.00 1.41 238.13 7,229.25 -18.67 -5.62 -18.67 95.00 241.23 0.28

7,324.00 1.58 233.74 7,323.22 -20.05 -7.65 -20.05 94.00 235.81 0.22

7,418.00 1.10 227.41 7,417.19 -21.43 -9.36 -21.43 94.00 231.14 0.53

7,513.00 1.19 216.33 7,512.17 -22.84 -10.61 -22.84 95.00 221.65 0.25

7,608.00 1.10 221.08 7,607.15 -24.32 -11.80 -24.32 95.00 218.61 0.14
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

SWD #1

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

North Reference:

Well SWD #1

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

7,703.00 1.10 239.36 7,702.14 -25.47 -13.18 -25.47 95.00 230.22 0.37

7,798.00 1.41 278.83 7,797.11 -25.76 -15.12 -25.76 95.00 261.63 0.94

7,892.00 1.58 309.15 7,891.08 -24.76 -17.27 -24.76 94.00 294.87 0.85

7,992.00 1.58 310.91 7,991.05 -22.99 -19.38 -22.99 100.00 310.03 0.05

8,086.00 2.11 349.40 8,085.00 -20.44 -20.68 -20.44 94.00 333.02 1.40

8,180.00 2.02 26.32 8,178.94 -17.25 -20.26 -17.25 94.00 7.44 1.39

8,274.00 2.02 55.32 8,272.89 -14.83 -18.16 -14.83 94.00 40.82 1.08

8,369.00 2.29 61.47 8,367.82 -12.97 -15.12 -12.97 95.00 58.59 0.37

8,464.00 2.20 43.72 8,462.75 -10.74 -12.19 -10.74 95.00 52.77 0.73

8,559.00 1.71 37.92 8,557.69 -8.31 -10.06 -8.31 95.00 41.18 0.56

8,653.00 1.58 27.46 8,651.65 -6.05 -8.60 -6.05 94.00 32.90 0.35

8,748.00 1.41 20.69 8,746.62 -3.80 -7.58 -3.80 95.00 24.27 0.26

8,842.00 1.49 18.14 8,840.59 -1.55 -6.80 -1.55 94.00 19.38 0.11

8,936.00 1.10 22.01 8,934.57 0.45 -6.08 0.45 94.00 19.78 0.42

9,031.00 1.19 27.02 9,029.55 2.17 -5.29 2.17 95.00 24.61 0.14

9,124.00 0.79 16.91 9,122.53 3.64 -4.66 3.64 93.00 22.99 0.47

9,219.00 0.40 324.35 9,217.53 4.54 -4.66 4.54 95.00 359.82 0.67

9,314.00 0.48 322.07 9,312.53 5.12 -5.10 5.12 95.00 323.11 0.09

9,408.00 0.40 272.41 9,406.52 5.45 -5.67 5.45 94.00 299.65 0.40

9,503.00 0.62 246.92 9,501.52 5.26 -6.48 5.26 95.00 256.87 0.33

9,598.00 0.40 305.81 9,596.52 5.25 -7.22 5.25 95.00 269.42 0.57

9,692.00 0.40 260.37 9,690.52 5.39 -7.81 5.39 94.00 283.09 0.33

9,786.00 0.48 213.26 9,784.51 5.01 -8.35 5.01 94.00 234.55 0.38

9,881.00 0.79 204.12 9,879.51 4.08 -8.83 4.08 95.00 207.57 0.34

9,976.00 1.01 214.31 9,974.50 2.79 -9.57 2.79 95.00 209.84 0.29

10,070.00 1.58 212.91 10,068.47 1.01 -10.74 1.01 94.00 213.46 0.61

10,165.00 1.58 202.36 10,163.44 -1.30 -11.95 -1.30 95.00 207.63 0.31
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

SWD #1

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

North Reference:

Well SWD #1

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

10,260.00 1.58 174.15 10,258.40 -3.81 -12.32 -3.81 95.00 188.25 0.81

10,355.00 1.80 150.94 10,353.36 -6.42 -11.46 -6.42 95.00 161.78 0.75

10,449.00 2.02 150.86 10,447.31 -9.16 -9.94 -9.16 94.00 150.90 0.23

10,543.00 1.32 146.55 10,541.27 -11.51 -8.53 -11.51 94.00 149.16 0.76

10,637.00 1.01 165.75 10,635.25 -13.21 -7.73 -13.21 94.00 154.86 0.53

10,731.00 1.49 156.92 10,729.23 -15.14 -7.05 -15.14 94.00 160.49 0.55

10,826.00 1.49 168.08 10,824.19 -17.48 -6.31 -17.48 95.00 162.50 0.30

10,921.00 1.58 165.62 10,919.16 -19.96 -5.73 -19.96 95.00 166.81 0.12

11,015.00 1.58 154.02 11,013.12 -22.38 -4.84 -22.38 94.00 159.82 0.34

11,110.00 1.01 149.98 11,108.10 -24.28 -3.85 -24.28 95.00 152.44 0.61

11,204.00 0.88 172.83 11,202.09 -25.72 -3.34 -25.72 94.00 160.61 0.42

11,289.00 0.40 242.00 11,287.08 -26.50 -3.52 -26.50 85.00 192.92 0.97

11,437.00 1.49 300.01 11,435.06 -25.79 -5.65 -25.79 148.00 288.74 0.89

11,532.00 1.19 301.33 11,530.04 -24.65 -7.56 -24.65 95.00 300.60 0.32

11,626.00 1.10 323.65 11,624.02 -23.42 -8.93 -23.42 94.00 312.05 0.48

11,721.00 1.01 295.44 11,719.00 -22.33 -10.22 -22.33 95.00 310.16 0.55

11,816.00 1.58 278.12 11,813.98 -21.78 -12.28 -21.78 95.00 284.86 0.72

11,911.00 1.32 283.57 11,908.95 -21.34 -14.64 -21.34 95.00 280.60 0.31

12,005.00 1.71 294.82 12,002.91 -20.50 -16.96 -20.50 94.00 289.92 0.52

12,100.00 1.41 308.00 12,097.88 -19.18 -19.17 -19.18 95.00 300.77 0.49

12,193.00 1.49 318.46 12,190.85 -17.57 -20.87 -17.57 93.00 313.37 0.30

12,288.00 1.32 315.30 12,285.82 -15.87 -22.46 -15.87 95.00 316.98 0.20

12,382.00 1.10 308.00 12,379.80 -14.55 -23.93 -14.55 94.00 311.98 0.29

12,476.00 1.10 313.63 12,473.78 -13.37 -25.30 -13.37 94.00 310.81 0.11

12,571.00 1.01 292.98 12,568.77 -12.41 -26.73 -12.41 95.00 303.75 0.41

12,665.00 1.01 286.74 12,662.75 -11.85 -28.28 -11.85 94.00 289.86 0.12

12,759.00 1.71 314.42 12,756.73 -10.63 -30.08 -10.63 94.00 304.21 1.00
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

SWD #1

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

North Reference:

Well SWD #1

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

12,854.00 1.01 333.14 12,851.70 -8.89 -31.47 -8.89 95.00 321.35 0.86

12,948.00 0.88 331.38 12,945.69 -7.52 -32.19 -7.52 94.00 332.32 0.14

13,043.00 1.10 18.93 13,040.67 -6.01 -32.24 -6.01 95.00 357.96 0.87

13,138.00 1.41 27.81 13,135.65 -4.12 -31.40 -4.12 95.00 23.92 0.38

13,232.00 1.19 21.92 13,229.63 -2.19 -30.50 -2.19 94.00 25.11 0.27

13,327.00 1.01 11.64 13,324.61 -0.45 -29.96 -0.45 95.00 17.20 0.28

13,421.00 1.49 43.81 13,418.59 1.24 -28.95 1.24 94.00 30.89 0.89

13,485.00 1.41 42.14 13,482.57 2.42 -27.84 2.42 64.00 43.00 0.14

13,579.00 1.10 35.63 13,576.55 4.01 -26.54 4.01 94.00 39.29 0.36

13,673.00 0.88 27.81 13,670.53 5.39 -25.68 5.39 94.00 32.16 0.27

13,767.00 0.70 29.74 13,764.52 6.52 -25.06 6.52 94.00 28.67 0.19

13,861.00 0.62 15.42 13,858.52 7.51 -24.64 7.51 94.00 23.02 0.19

13,956.00 0.48 359.82 13,953.51 8.41 -24.50 8.41 95.00 8.62 0.21

14,051.00 0.31 337.62 14,048.51 9.04 -24.60 9.04 95.00 351.14 0.24

14,145.00 0.62 98.56 14,142.51 9.20 -24.20 9.20 94.00 68.56 0.88

14,238.00 0.48 111.66 14,235.50 8.98 -23.34 8.98 93.00 104.27 0.20

14,333.00 0.48 126.16 14,330.50 8.60 -22.65 8.60 95.00 118.91 0.13

14,427.00 0.40 161.67 14,424.50 8.06 -22.22 8.06 94.00 142.25 0.30

14,520.00 0.31 167.20 14,517.50 7.50 -22.07 7.50 93.00 164.08 0.10

14,615.00 0.40 224.51 14,612.49 7.02 -22.24 7.02 95.00 199.82 0.37

14,710.00 0.02 268.63 14,707.49 6.78 -22.49 6.78 95.00 226.43 0.41

14,804.00 0.09 41.34 14,801.49 6.83 -22.46 6.83 94.00 30.46 0.11

14,899.00 0.22 274.87 14,896.49 6.91 -22.59 6.91 95.00 298.36 0.30

14,993.00 0.31 240.68 14,990.49 6.80 -22.99 6.80 94.00 254.79 0.19

15,088.00 0.22 325.23 15,085.49 6.82 -23.32 6.82 95.00 274.18 0.38

15,182.00 0.22 341.93 15,179.49 7.14 -23.48 7.14 94.00 333.58 0.07

15,276.00 0.09 5.31 15,273.49 7.39 -23.53 7.39 94.00 348.66 0.15
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

James Ranch Unit 6 Torino Fee

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

SWD #1

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 26' @ 3328.00usft (PATT-225)

North Reference:

Well SWD #1

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

15,371.00 0.31 295.17 15,368.49 7.57 -23.75 7.57 95.00 309.13 0.31

15,466.00 0.40 318.55 15,463.49 7.93 -24.21 7.93 95.00 308.36 0.18

15,560.00 1.01 344.48 15,557.48 8.97 -24.65 8.97 94.00 337.20 0.72

15,653.00 1.49 224.51 15,650.47 8.90 -25.71 8.90 93.00 266.11 2.34

15,747.00 3.21 76.68 15,744.43 8.63 -24.01 8.63 94.00 98.84 4.83

15,841.00 2.81 100.85 15,838.30 8.81 -19.18 8.81 94.00 87.95 1.40

15,936.00 3.52 105.42 15,933.16 7.59 -14.08 7.59 95.00 103.39 0.79

16,031.00 2.42 116.84 16,028.03 5.91 -9.48 5.91 95.00 110.07 1.31

16,125.00 1.49 152.17 16,121.98 3.93 -7.14 3.93 94.00 130.17 1.58

16,218.00 1.32 168.35 16,214.95 1.82 -6.36 1.82 93.00 159.77 0.46

16,311.00 2.02 127.65 16,307.91 -0.23 -4.85 -0.23 93.00 143.56 1.43

16,405.00 1.80 135.83 16,401.86 -2.31 -2.51 -2.31 94.00 131.50 0.37

16,499.00 1.71 155.16 16,495.82 -4.64 -0.89 -4.64 94.00 145.24 0.63

16,594.00 1.58 160.35 16,590.78 -7.16 0.15 -7.16 95.00 157.65 0.21

16,628.00 1.71 164.13 16,624.76 -8.09 0.44 -8.09 34.00 162.31 0.50

16,675.00 1.71 164.13 16,671.74 -9.44 0.83 -9.44 47.00 164.13 0.00

Final Station Closure Distance= 9.47 /Direction= 174.99 - Projection to Bit: 16675.00' MD/ 16671.74' TVD - TD: Latitude = 32.332181 / Longitude = -103.820583 - TD: Y= 484942.56 / X= 658375.13

Measured

Depth

(usft)

Vertical

Depth

(usft)
+E/-W

(usft)

+N/-S

(usft)

Local Coordinates

Comment

Design Annotations

16,675.00 16,671.74 0.83-9.44 Final Station Closure Distance= 9.47 /Direction= 174.99

16,675.00 16,671.74 0.83-9.44 Projection to Bit: 16675.00' MD/ 16671.74' TVD

16,675.00 16,671.74 0.83-9.44 TD: Latitude = 32.332181 / Longitude = -103.820583

16,675.00 16,671.74 0.83-9.44 TD: Y= 484942.56 / X= 658375.13

Approved By:Checked By: Date:
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INSTRUCTIONS 
 
